

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 11-3080**

---

**IN THE****United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Appellee,

v.

Fraser Verrusio,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:09-cr-00064

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Richard P. Sobiecki  
Vernon A. A. Cassin III  
Baker Botts L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
rich.sobiecki@bakerbotts.com  
(202) 639-7700

A.J. Kramer  
Federal Public Defender  
Rosanna Taormina  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
625 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Suite 550  
Washington, DC 20004  
A.\_J.\_Kramer@fd.org  
Rosanna\_M\_Taormina@fd.org  
(202) 208-7500

*Counsel for Appellant Fraser Verrusio*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND RULES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT ON COUNTS ONE AND TWO BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE MR. VERRUSIO PERFORMED AN OFFICIAL ACT. ....	19
A.  Official Duty is Not Synonymous With Official Action. ....	20
B.  The Item of Value Received by a Public Official Must be Linked to a Specific Official Act. ....	25
C.  Mr. Verrusio’s Alleged Conduct Does Not Constitute Official Action. ....	27
D.  Even Assuming Count Two Does Reference Official Action, The Government Failed to Prove and to Allege That Any Official Act Was “To Be Performed” When Mr. Verrusio Accepted the New York Trip. ....	34

E.	The Evidence Introduced by the Government Was Insufficient to Support Convictions on Counts One and Two. ....	36
F.	The Government Failed to Allege an “Official Act” in the Indictment. ....	37
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT HELD THAT MR. VERRUSIO’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND RIGHT TO COMPULSORY PROCESS MUST YIELD TO THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE.....	38
A.	The Protections of the Speech or Debate Clause Are Not Absolute If They Prevent a Criminal Defendant from Exercising His Constitutional Rights.....	39
B.	The Fifth and Sixth Amendments Should Guarantee a Criminal Defendant Access to Information Passively Collected by a Member of Congress Irrespective of the Speech or Debate Clause.....	44
C.	If the Speech or Debate Clause Prevents a Criminal Defendant From Accessing Material Information, Then the Only Acceptable Remedy is to Dismiss the Indictment. ....	48
III.	THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION ON COUNT THREE.....	49
A.	The Government Failed to Introduce Evidence Explaining How Schedule VI Was Filled Out Incorrectly.....	49
B.	The Government Failed to Introduce Evidence of Materiality.....	51
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT EXCLUDED THE INSTRUCTIONS TO SCHEDULE VII OF THE HOUSE FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE FORM. ....	52
A.	The Instructions to Schedule VII Were Plainly Relevant to Mr. Verrusio’s Defense.....	53
B.	The Instructions to Schedule VII Were Critical to Mr. Verrusio’s Theory of Defense to All Counts. ....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....61  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	41
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40, 44
* <i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 200 F.2d 734 (1952).....	48
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	40, 41
<i>Eastland v. United States Serviceman’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	40, 45
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	23
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	37
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964).....	41
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	41
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903).....	41
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	35
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	43, 49
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 517 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	36

<i>United States v. Andolschek</i> , 142 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944) .....	48
* <i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	22, 36
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
* <i>United States v. Carson</i> , 464 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 55 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	44
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 6 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gatling</i> , 96 F.3d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 681 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Heffler</i> , 402 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1968) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 70 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	36

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 216 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , 72 F.3d 920 (Table), 1995 WL 761834 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Mariano</i> , 983 F.2d 1150 (1st Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	43, 48
<i>United States v. Muntain</i> , 610 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	40, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 353 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 334 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rangel</i> , 396 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 640 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>United States v. Stubblefield</i> , 643 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
* <i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 34

<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 133 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
* <i>United States v. Valdes</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	45
<i>United States v. Wahl</i> , 290 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 42 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	39
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 230 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1956) .....	23
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	44
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	19, 34
